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Plant Description 
 
The Ridgetown Wastewater Treatment Plant provides treatment of wastewater for the 
community of Ridgetown.  Wastewater is collected by a separate sanitary sewer system and 
conveyed by one raw pump station to the Wastewater Treatment Plant.  The treated wastewater 
is subsequently discharged to the Gawne Drain. 

 
The Ridgetown Wastewater Treatment Plant is an Extended Aeration Plant and was 
commissioned in 2010.  The Ridgetown Wastewater Treatment Plant replaces the former 
Ridgetown Sewage Treatment Lagoons. Replacement of the lagoon system with the 
mechanical plant was undertaken to accommodate adequate hydraulic storage and system 
capacity. 
 
The present treatment system consists of: 

 Raw sewage pumping 

 Packaged inlet plant which includes screening and grit collection/removal 

 Chemical phosphorous removal 

 pH adjustment 

 Anoxic selector cells for nitrification 

 Biological treatment using an Extended Aeration Activated Sludge process 

 Final settling using secondary clarifiers 

 Tertiary treatment provided by continuous backwash sand filter units 

 Disinfection of effluent using Ultra Violet irradiation system 

 Sludge collection and pumpage 

 Aeration bypass and waste activated sludge holding lagoons 
 

The effluent outfall pipe/chamber/channel discharges to the lateral seasonal drain along Mitton 
Line that subsequently discharges to the Gawne Drain. 

 
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS  

UNDER CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL # 5194-7FWQNB 
 
Summary and Interpretation of Monitoring and Comparison to the Effluent Limits: 
Condition 10 (6) (a) 
 
Tables 1 and 2 outline monthly average results of parameters tested compared to the limits 
outlined in the Certificate of Approval Table 2 Effluent Limits. 
 
No criteria were exceeded during this reporting period for the effluent limits as outlined in 
Condition 7 Effluent Limits of the Certificate of Approval. 

 
Success and Adequacy of the Works 
 

During the reporting period, the annual average daily flow was 1,924 m3/day, which represents 
approximately 82 % of the rated capacity of 2,347 m3/day.  The maximum daily flow was 4,439 m3/day, 
which is 95 % of the Peak Flow Rate of 4,694 m3/day. 
 
Overall, the Ridgetown Wastewater Treatment Plant performed well for this reporting period.  
 
 
 



Table 1:  Summary of Monitoring Data and Comparison to Effluent Limits & Objectives –  
    Concentrations 

                as well as rated capacity to the sewage works 
 

 Plant Rated Capacity:  2,347m3/day 
Total sewage flow to the works during a calendar year divided by the number of days 
during which sewage was flowing to the works that year 

 
 

Month 

Total 

Monthly 

Flow m3 

Avg 

Daily 

Flow 

/Month 

m3/day 

Avg 

Daily 

Flow 

/Year 

m3/day 

 

% of 

Plant 
Capacity 

 

CBOD5 

mg/L 

Total 

S.S. 

mg/L 

Total 
Ammonia 

mg/L 

Total 

P 

mg/L 

pH 

E.Coli 

/100mL 

CFU 
GeoMean 

Limits:   
Receiver 
< 12oC 

None None 2,347 100 10 10 5.0 0.30 
6.0 

- 9.5 
100 

Limits:   
Receiver 
> 12oC 

None None 2,347 100 10 10 2.0 0.30 
6.0 

- 9.5 
100 

Objectives:   
Receiver 
< 12oC 

None None 2,347 100 5.0 5.0 3.0 0.20 
6.0 

- 9.5 
100 

Objectives:   
Receiver 
> 12oC 

None None 2,347 100 5.0 5.0 1.0 0.20 
6.0 

- 9.5 
100 

Jan 56,130 1,811   2.0 4.8 0.097 0.059 7.56 39 

Feb 56,105 2,004   2.0 5.0 1.9 0.061 7.55 90 

Mar 56,086 1,809   2.0 5.3 0.33 0.067 7.52 10 

Apr 68,060 2,269   2.0 5.4 0.14 0.108 7.61 10 

May 83,092 2,680   2.0 2.5 0.081 0.083 7.54 10 

Jun 63,113 2,104   2.0 3.0 0.080 0.11 7.55 10 

Jul 61,306 1,978   2.0 2.2 0.061 0.051 7.45 10 

Aug 58,497 1,887   2.0 2.0 0.085 0.038 7.42 10 

Sept 51,848 1,728   2.0 1.6 0.071 0.038 7.28 10 

Oct 53,885 1,738   2.0 2.5 0.136 0.035 7.26 17 

Nov 48,714 1,624   2.0 3.0 0.117 0.054 7.29 17 

Dec 45,486 1,277   2.0 4.4 0.482 0.067 7.25 29 

Year   1,924 82%       

 

Yearly 

Total 

Flow m3 

Yearly Maximums 

702,322 2,680   2.0 5.4 1.9 0.11 7.61 90 



Table 2:  Summary of Monitoring Data and Comparison to Effluent Limits & Objectives –  
    Loadings 
 
 

 
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Month 

Avg 

Daily 

Influent

Flow 

/Month 

m3/day 

CBOD5 

kg/day 

Total 

S.S. 

kg/day 

Total 
Ammonia 

kg/day 

Total P 

kg/day 

Limits:   
Receiver 
< 12oC 

None   11.74  

Limits:   
Receiver 
> 12oC 

None 23.47 23.47 4.69 0.70 

Objectives:   
Receiver 
< 12oC 

None   7.04  

Objectives:   
Receiver 
> 12oC 

None 11.74 11.74 2.35 0.47 

Jan 1,811 3.62 8.69 0.18 0.09 

Feb 2,004 4.01 10.02 3.81 0.11 

Mar 1,809 3.62 9.50 0.60 0.12 

Apr 2,269 4.54 12.25 0.33 0.24 

May 2,680 6.03 6.70 0.22 0.22 

Jun 2,104 4.21 6.31 0.17 0.23 

Jul 1,978 3.96 4.35 0.12 0.10 

Aug 1,887 3.77 3.77 0.16 0.07 

Sept 1,728 3.46 2.77 0.12 0.06 

Oct 1,738 3.48 4.35 0.24 0.06 

Nov 1,624 2.74 4.11 0.16 0.07 

Dec 1,277 2.93 6.46 0.71 0.10 

 

 Yearly Maximums 

 6.03 12.25 3.81 0.24 



Operating Problems and Corrective Action:  
Condition 10 (6)(b) 
 
High E.coli results were obtained in February final effluent sampling. A rebuild of two UV 
reactors has resolved the E Coli issues. 
 
 
Summary of Maintenance Activities: 
Condition 10 (6)(c) 
 
Routine maintenance was performed throughout the reporting period.  Chatham-Kent PUC 
utilises an electronic preventative maintenance program to track preventative maintenance.  In 
addition to the routine maintenance, the following additional maintenance activities and 
equipment replacement were completed for the reporting period: 
 

 UV Reactor Rebuild           $  12,900 

 Aeration Mixer Replacement                9,800 

 Wildwood Pump Rebuild                9,200 

 Marsh St. Pump Station Pump Rebuild              4,900 

 Skimmer Blades for Clarifier                3,600 

 Flowmeter Verifications                3,500 

 Lagoon Brushing                 3,400 

 Methane Sensor Replacement (Screen Room)             2,600 

 Flowmeter Calibration/Service               2,500 

 Genset Service                 2,400 

 Clarifier Repair (Lift Rental)                2,300 

 Chemical Feed Pump Actuator               2,040 

 Annual Lifting Device Inspection               1,670 

 Lab Supplies                  1,400 

 Unit Heater Repair                  1,230 

 Analyser Verifications                 1,000 

 Effluent Sampler Rebuild                1,000 

 Huber Repair          700 

AND FOR THAMESVILLE PUMP STATIONS: 

 New Generator and Switch Gear (at Sherman Pump Station)     $144,000  

 Pump and Piping Replacement (at Sherman Pump Station)            32,000 

 Modems for all Thamesville Pump Stations              3,000 

 Reparation of Pump #1 (at Lamilla Pump Station)             2,000 
 

Quality Assurance and Control Measures: 
Condition 10 (6)(d) 
 
The Chatham-Kent Public Utilities Commission followed a sampling schedule developed in 
accordance with the Certificate of Approval and applicable regulations for this reporting period.  
 
Composite chemistry samples of the raw flow were collected using an auto sampler. Chemistry 
samples were submitted weekly to an accredited laboratory for analysis of BOD5, Total 
Suspended Solids, Total Kjeldhal Nitrogen, Total Phosphorus, Total Ammonia Nitrogen, 
Alkalinity and pH. 
 
 



Composite chemistry samples of the effluent were collected using an auto sampler. Chemistry 
samples were submitted weekly to an accredited laboratory for analysis of CBOD5, Total 
Suspended Solids, Total Kjeldhal Nitrogen, Total Phosphorus and Total Ammonia Nitrogen, 
Alkalinity, pH, Nitrite, Nitrate and Unionized Ammonia. 
 
Bacteriological samples of the effluent were collected weekly according to the Sampling 
Program.  Bacteriological samples were submitted weekly to an accredited laboratory for 
analysis.  
 
In house samples were analysed by a licensed operator for pH and temperature. 
 
 
Calibration and Maintenance on Effluent Monitoring Equipment  
Condition 10 (6)(e) 
 

All required probes and sensors are cleaned, maintained and/or calibrated on a monthly basis or 
as required by manufacturers’ specifications. 
 

Monitoring equipment calibration/verification report(s) included for the following: 

 

 Influent flow meter 

 Effluent flow meter 

 Spectrophotometer 

 pH meter 
 
Effluent Objectives Condition 10 (6)(f) 
 
Tables 1 and 2 outline monthly average results of parameters tested compared to the objectives 
outlined in the Certificate of Approval Table 1 Effluent Objectives. 
 
The following criteria was exceeded during this reporting period for the effluent objectives 
outlined in Condition 6 Effluent Objectives of the Certificate of Approval: 
 
Total Suspended Solids concentration: March and April 
 
Continuing optimization of chemical feed was practiced throughout the year with the goal of 
achieving effluent objectives. Effluent filters were also cleaned and maintained throughout the 
year with the goal of achieving the effluent objectives of Total Suspended Solids in the effluent. 
 
 
Sludge Management Condition 10 (6)(g) 
 
During the reporting period, waste activated sludge totalling 23,010 m3 was transferred to 
Lagoon # 2 for sludge stabilization and storage. 
 

Outline of Anticipated Volumes in Next Reporting Period 
 
The sludge production and sludge handling method for the next reporting period is anticipated to 
be the similar to that of this reporting period.   
 
 
 



 
 
Community Complaints: 
Condition 10 (6)(h) 
 
There were no Customer Complaints received during the reporting period. 
 
 
By-pass, Spill, or Abnormal Discharge Events: 
Condition 10 (6)(i) 
 
A Pump Station Overflow of approximately 250 m3 occurred from the Thamesville Sewage 
Pumping Station on April 29. The overflow was due to failure of the body of the air relief 
mechanism. The air relief mechanism was repaired.  
 
 
Other Information the District Manager Requires: 
Condition 10 (6)(j) 
 
No other information was required from the District Manager during this reporting period 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX A 
 
Yearly Operational Data Summary for the Reporting Period 
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APPENDIX B 
 
Calibration Reports for the Reporting Period 
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